
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date and Time Tuesday, 9th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Denning Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 20 June 2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 
16)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding an update on the major programmes, 
projects and issues currently being progressed relating to Adults’ Health 
and Care Services Programme, Children’s Services Programme and 
Office Accommodation.

7. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE'S BUILT ESTATE UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 26)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on the County Council’s repair and 
maintenance programmes. 

8. ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE  
(Pages 27 - 36)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on the achievements of the Carbon Management 
Strategy Phase 2.

9. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES 
CONTRACTING ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2018/19 - LESS 
EXEMPT APPENDIX  (Pages 37 - 42)

To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 
Corporate Services seeking approval to procurement contracts for 
cleaning services for non-educational establishments.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of  the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the report.



11. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES 
CONTRACTING ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2018/19 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX  (Pages 43 - 44)

To consider an exempt appendix to Item 9 on the agenda.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 20th June, 

2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Mel Kendal

p. Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
a. Councillor Adrian Collett
a. Councillor Andrew Gibson
p. Councillor Keith House

a. Councillor Rhydian Vaughan
a. Councillor Jackie Porter

41.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Collett. Councillor Porter was in 
attendance as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 

42.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

43.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29  March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

44.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

45.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



46.  PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which provided an update on 
major projects that were being progressed within the department.

Discussion was held regarding electric vehicles and members were pleased to 
hear of the electric charging point framework arrangement, led and managed by 
the County Council, which was currently being promoted. It was noted that 
interest from external public sector organisations continued to be strong. 

The Panel also discussed the office accommodation arrangements and heard 
that utilisation studies had been undertaken across the Winchester office estate. 
Members heard that once ongoing refurbishment works to EII South had been 
completed it was intended that the office space would be occupied more 
intensively to make the most efficient use of the space. Furthermore, Members 
were supportive of the suggestion to rent existing office facilities to external 
organisations to generate income.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes the progress 
being made on each of the programmes. 

ii) That the Project Appraisal for improvement works to Three Minsters
House is supported and recommended to the Executive Member Policy
and Resources for approval at an estimated total cost of up to £975,000
inclusive of fees.

47.  PROPERTY SERVICES BUSINESS REVIEW 2017/18 

The Panel considered the annual report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) which provided an overview 
of Property Services’ financial outturn position for 2017/18.

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that the County Council 
had a Joint Working Arrangement with the University of Winchester and that 
asset survey and management work had recently been undertaken for them by 
the service. The Panel noted the intention to continue to develop the working 
relationship as the University expands in capacity.

RESOLVED:

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes the successful outturn for 
Property Services in 2017/18, in particular, the continuing strong performance of 
the service to generate external income to maintain capacity and skills as well as 
making a substantial contribution to overheads.

Page 6



48.  BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) providing a summary of the 
financial performance of the self-funding business units namely County Supplies 
(CS), Hampshire Transport Management (HTM) and Hampshire County Council 
Catering Services (HC3S).

Members were pleased to hear of the successful year for the Business Units. 
Section 6.4 of the report outlined recent awards and accreditations which had 
been obtained by HC3S including a ‘Food for Life Served Here’ Bronze award 
from the Soil Association for all Hampshire primary schools.

RESOLVED:

That the Panel make the following recommendation to the Executive Member for 
Economic Development:

i) That the 2017/18 annual report and accounts for the Business Services 
Group be approved.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Committee/ Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date of Decision: 9 October 2018

Decision Title: Property Services: Major Programmes Update 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact names: Steve Clow

Tel: 01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendations

1.1 That the Building, Land and Procurement Panel notes the progress of 
each of the programmes.

2. 
[...]
sign stages of building maintenance projects and are often 
improved.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 The County Council has a legal obligation under Section 17 of the Crime 

and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the impact of all decisions it makes on 
the prevention of crime. The proposals in this report have no impact on 
the prevention of crime. 

3. Climate Change:

3.1 This is an update report which has no impact upon climate change.

Page 16



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 9 October 2018

Title: Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate Update

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Steve Clow

Tel:   01962 847858 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendations
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel:
i) Notes the progress being made against the 2018/19 planned and revenue 

repairs programme across the Maintained Schools and Corporate estates.
ii) Notes the updated proposals for investment in the corporate office 

accommodation portfolio, to enable its increased utilisation as part of the 
wider strategy.

iii) Supports the additional planned schools programme works contained 
within this report to be procured through an OJEU compliant procurement 
route.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the County Council’s 

Repair and Maintenance programmes and budget recommendations for 
2018/19 which were set out in the March 2018 report to the Panel 
approved by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources.

3. Managing the County Council’s Built Estate
3.1 The report to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources (EMPR) sets 

out the strategies that Property Services is adopting to address the 
maintenance challenges within the Estate. This builds on the context set 
out in the County Council’s Strategic Asset Management Plan (SAMP). 
These strategies continue to deliver sound outcomes and progress w
[...]
ing the last year, Property Services has particularly focused on 
addressing health and safety risks associated with fire and legionella in 
both the corporate and schools’ estates.  An update on progress with these 
programmes of work is provided below.

4.4 To ensure that health and safety risks in both the corporate and schools’ 
estates continue to be identified, managed and addressed effectively in the 
future and to enable the appropriate allocation of the limited available 
budgets to the highest priority risks, Property Services is currently 
undertaking a review of the approach to the risk profiling of the estate, in 
line with the requirements of HSG65 ‘Managing for Safety and Health’.

4.5 The review, and resulting updated approach to risk profiling the estate, is 
being undertaken in consultation with the corporate Head of Health and 
Safety and will support the on-going engagement with Departments to 
ensure that the understanding of health and safety risks within the physical 
estate is used to inform and support local building management 
arrangements alongside the asset related work undertaken by Property 
Services.

Management of Fire and Arson
4.6 As noted in the March report, in response to the heightened awareness 

around fire safety since June 2017 (the Grenfell Tower Fire in London), 

Page 18



Property Services has undertaken a range of actions focused on the 
priority buildings in the Corporate and Schools’ Estates, in particular 
residential care accommodation for adults and multi-storey SCOLA 
buildings.  The work has included a programme of surveys followed by 
works to upgrade passive fire precautions, with additional funding 
prioritised for this work.  Works to the residential care accommodation and 
higher risk office buildings, comprising over 300 individual items of work 
are now complete. Work to multi-storey SCOLA buildings is progressing 
well with works to three and four storey buildings mostly complete and a 
total of over 45
[...]
istic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

 Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

2 Equalities Impact Assessment:
This report provides and update to the programmes reported in the March 
paper, these represent an expenditure of £42M on the estate (£34M Schools 
and £8M Corporate) which will address the highest priority condition and 
maintenance issues. This expenditure will lead to enhanced environments for 
a range of ages in Hampshire Including Schools and Elderly Persons. For the 
full EIA assessment published with the March paper please see the following 
link: EIA Statement 

3 Impact on Crime and Disorder:
3.1 The programme include replacement of major building components such 

windows and doors, SCOLA recladding. These improvements have a 
beneficial impact on the security of the County Councils Estate. 

7 Climate Change:
4.1The positive impact on Carbon reductions was detailed in the March report. A 

further report to this Panel in October 2018 details the current position.

Page 26

http://hantsfile.it2000.hants.gov.uk/LinkViewer/LinkViewer.aspx?PIDv1=90%203%20ICM8%20ICMNLSDB10%20DOC_BIN_0759%2026%20A1001001A18B28B60137A6151718%20A18B28B60137A615171%2024%201245
http://hantsfile.it2000.hants.gov.uk/LinkViewer/LinkViewer.aspx?PIDv1=90%203%20ICM8%20ICMNLSDB10%20DOC_BIN_0759%2026%20A1001001A18B28B60137A6151718%20A18B28B60137A615171%2024%201245


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 9 October 2018

Title: Energy and Carbon Management Activities Update

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Steve Clow

Tel:   01962 847858 Email: Steve.clow@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
It is recommended that:
i) The positive achievements of the Carbon Management Strategy 

Phase 2 are noted.  This has produced a further reduction of 2.1% 
year on year resulting in an overall reduction of 40.2% against the 
revised target supported by the Panel of 50% by 2025.  

ii) The further £185,000 of carbon tax reductions in Phase 2 is noted.
iii) A further saving of £102,000 in energy costs over the past year is 

noted
iv) The good progress in Energy Performance Programmes Phases 4 

and 5 is noted.
v) The positive engagement with schools is noted
vi) The savings and reduced costs arising from the improved 

management of the energy supply contracts is noted.
vii) The Panel support the Governments Emissions Reduction Pledge 

2020 initiative.

2. Executive Summary
2.1 In October 2015, the Director of Culture, Communities and Business 

Services (CCBS) reported that the first phase of the Carbon 
Management Strategy had been successful in achieving a 22.8% carbon 
emissions reduction over the first five years against a 20% target.

2.2 In June 2016 the Panel supported the proposal from the Director of 
CCBS to focus Phase 2 of the carbon management strategy on carbon 
emissions reductions from the corporate estate, street lighting and officer 
travel.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2.3 In October 2017 the Director of CCBS reported that excellent progress 
was being made on Phase 2 of the Strategy.  A 38.1% reduction had 
been achieved against the 40% target to 2025 approved by Cabinet in 
2010.

2.4 Recognising the progress made, in January 2018 the Director of CCBS 
recommended to the Panel that the target be revised upward to 50% by 
2025. The new target of 50% was duly adopted.

2.5 The Executive Member for Policy and Resources (EMPR) approved 
further investment in energy programmes in July 2017 allocating £2.72m  
from available funds.  This annual report now updates Members on 
progress against those initiatives.

2.6 Members are reminded that since 2010 the energy cost savings have 
been in the order of around £30m ( including schools in Phase 1). In 
addition Carbon Tax Charges have been reduced by £385,000 since the 
start of the programme.

2.7 A further saving in of £102,000 in energy cost has been made this year 
as a result of the reduction in energy consumption

3. National reporting on Carbon Consumption

3.1 2018/19 will be the final year of the Carbon Reduction Commitment 
(CRC) scheme which will be replaced by the enhanced Climate Change 
Levy (CCL). CCL is already a component of our utility bills and is 
designed to incentivise organisations to reduce their energy 
consumption. 

3.2 Currently CRC applies only to large consumers of energy in the public 
and private sectors, but CCL will  be charged on all energy used by all 
consumers.

3.3 The success of Phase 1 of the carbon management strategy saved in 
excess of £200,000 in CRC charges for the County Council.  

3.4 This year as a result of  the reductions in emissions and by forward 
purchasing lower cost carbon credits a further saving of £55,000 has 
been realised.

3.5 This means that in the first three years of phase 2 of the strategy has 
realised a total of £185,000 of savings as the price of carbon credits has 
risen over the life of the scheme.

3.6 The Director of CCBS has recently signed up to the Department of 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s (BEIS) Emissions Reduction 
Pledge 2020. This initiative is linked to the Clean Growth Strategy in 
which the government introduced a voluntary target for carbon reduction 
across the wider public and higher education sectors in England. This 

Page 28



target would aim to reduce greenhouse gas emissions across these 
sectors by 30% by 2020/21, compared to a 2009/10 baseline. 

3.7 Whilst the 30% has been set across the sectors as a common target, the 
government recognises some organisations like the County Council 
have already exceeded this and will accommodate this within their 
reporting structure.

3.8 As the County Council already report our emissions through the CRC 
and greenhouse gas emissions schemes, there will be no additional 
burden placed on officers to collate the information required as part of 
the BEIS Pledge.

4. Carbon Management Strategy Phase 2
4.1 The carbon management strategy, phase 2, concentrates on reducing 

carbon emissions from street lighting, buildings in the corporate estate 
and business travel by officers and is currently on track to achieve the 
objective of a 50% reduction from 2010 levels by 2025. 
 

4.2 The table below shows a very positive start was made on the phase 2 
emissions reduction programme in year 1(2016) with consistent 
reductions in years 2 & 3. A further reduction of 2.1% has been achieved 
in the 2017/2018 “energy year”.

Table of Carbon Emissions from 2010

Sector 2010 
Emissions 

Tonnes

2015 
Emissions 

Tonnes

2016 
Emissions 

Tonnes

2017 
Emissions 

Tonnes

2018 
Emissions 

Tonnes

2025 
Target 

Emissions
Corporate 
Buildings 21,000 19,060 16,829 16,830 16,425 -

Street 
Lighting 26,600 17,558 13,450 12,119 11,560 -

Officer 
Travel 6,600 4,889 4,534 4,605 4,420 -

Total 54,200 41,507 34,813 33,544 32,405 27,100

% 
Reduction - -23.4% -35.8% -38.1% -40.2% 50%

4.3 There has been a reduction in emissions from corporate buildings, 
further analysis of the data shows that;

 Electricity emissions have reduced by 1.4% over the year, the 
reduction achieved through a combination of the energy 
performance programmes and greater staff awareness and 
engagement. 

Page 29



 Gas emissions fell by almost 4.6% over the same period despite 
the prolonged cold winter period.

4.4 Street lighting continues to show a reduction in emissions year on year. 
A number of initiatives including the dimming of some street lighting for 
specific periods overnight have been deployed and more is being 
proposed by the Director of ETE. The use of LED lamps to replace the 
conventional compact fluorescent type is also under consideration based 
on fitting in with cyclical maintenance schedules. Feasibility work is 
ongoing by officers in the two departments.

4.5 Having seen an increase in officer travel last year, this year that has 
been reversed and there has been a reduction from the emissions seen 
last year.  The greater deployment of electric vehicles through the fleet 
and the planned conversion of the pool cars to electric vehicles (EV) is 
expected to see emissions reduce further. The proposed implementation 
of modern meeting room technology is also expected to reduce travel 
demands as officers can ‘meet’ and connect remotely.

4.6 In June 2017 the Panel supported the proposal from the Director of 
CCBS to undertake two further phases of the Energy Performance 
Programme (EPP4 and EPP5).  This was approved by the Executive 
Member Policy and Resources (EMPR) in July 2017.  Additional 
resources of £2.72m were approved as a total investment for the future 
planned phases.

 Energy Performance Programme Phase 4

4.7 This phase will entail the replacement of conventional lighting with low 
energy LED lighting and controls across the corporate estate. This is 
expected to deliver a revenue saving of £240,000 per year in both 
energy and maintenance costs.

4.8 The first stage of the LED lighting programme is now well underway with 
around £300,000 of works already completed. By the close of this 
financial year this will be around £850,000 of completed projects with the 
second stage in 2019/20 amounting a further £800,000.

4.9 The early schemes are already showing good returns on investment. For 
example, replacing the lighting in just one building (the Sunderland 
Hangar) at Calshot Activities Centre will save £10,000 a year in energy 
costs.

4.10 The second initiative in EPP 4 is the development of an Electric Vehicle 
(EV) charging point procurement framework for the public sector. 

4.11 Earlier this year, the Director of CCBS launched Hampshire’s framework 
for the procurement of charging points for the public sector. To date 12 
organisations including Winchester City C
[...]

prevention of crime. The proposals in this report have no impact on the 
prevention of crime. 

3. Climate Change:
3.1. The Energy Strategy and Carbon Management Plan will have significant positive 

effect on the carbon emissions of the County Council. Climate change impacts 
are a driver in implementing reduction programmes.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel

Date: 09 October 2018

Title: Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting 
Activity and Approvals for 2018/19

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services

Contact name: Belinda Stubbs

Tel:   01962 846235 Email: Belinda.stubs@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation(s)
1.1. That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 

recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources and that 
spend approval, as appropriate, be given for the contracts as detailed here.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to present the relevant procurement approvals in 

relation to the contract identified within the Appendix 1. This approval request 
is in accordance with the County Council’s Contract Standing Orders and 
Constitution.

2.2. This County Council’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO) requires that the 
procurement of a Contract (not including a Framework Agreement) is subject 
to the approval of the relevant decision maker who has the authority to give 
approval for the relevant expenditure under the Constitution.

2.3. Framework agreements are not linked to specific one-off purchases or 
projects but provide for the ongoing routine goods and services requirements 
of a large number of individual budget holders, either through direct call-offs 
or mini-competitions as required by each framework agreement. Therefore 
the framework agreement values are only estimates and expenditure will be 
determined by the actual commitments
[...]
eements until 
the replacement contract can be awarded.
 
Failure to undertake the proposed interim measures would present a clear health 
and safety concern for those parts of the Estate that find themselves out of 
contract prior to the end of the current financial year.

Permission is therefore required to extend the 5 current contracts identified 
below which have either reached or are reaching the end of their term (use of 
Regulation 72 under the Procurement Regulations) to maintain the current 
service until the April 2019. 

November-
2018 to 31 
March 2019.

£609,571
extension and 
£7.6 Million 
over the full 
term.

609,571 
extension 
and £7.6 
Million 
over the full 
term.

Authority to 
extend current 
arrangements 
to 31 March 
2019 and 
Authority to 
Spend

P
age 41



BUILDINGS, LAND AND PROCUREMENT PANEL – 09 OCTOBER 2018

Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 2018/19                              Appendix 1

N-Viro – extension value of £207,082
Haywards Services Ltd – extension Value of £351,489
GSF Sandylight Ltd (Calshot contract) - extension value of £29,000
Haywards Service Ltd (Data centre contract) - extension value of £9,000
YBC Cleaning Services Ltd (Country Parks contract) – extension value of 
£13,000

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Property Services: Major Programmes Update
	7 Managing Hampshire's Built Estate Update
	8 Energy and Carbon Management Activities Update
	9 Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 2018/19 - Less Exempt Appendix
	2018-10-09 APP 1 BLAPP Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 2018-19_(HF000017264333) (1)

	11 Strategic Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 2018/19 - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 9th October, 

2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Mel Kendal

* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
* Councillor Adrian Collett
 Councillor Andrew Gibson
* Councillor Keith House

 Councillor Rhydian Vaughan
 Councillor Andrew Joy
 Councillor Mark Cooper
 Councillor Jackie Porter

*Present

49.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received for this meeting. 
50.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

51.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were agreed subject to 
confirmation that Councillor Jackie Porter attended the meeting as the Liberal 
Democrat substitute and were subsequently signed by the Chairman.

52.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

53.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements on this occasion.



2

54.  PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) which gave an update on major 
programmes that were being progressed within the Department.

During discussion of this item, Members were also made aware of the smaller 
projects being progressed within the Learning Disability Transformation 
Programme, including the Meadowcroft site.

The Chairman reported on proposals for the Deer Park School, a new seven 
form entry secondary school at Uplands Farm Estate in Hedge End and asked 
that a presentation on this be given to the Panel at its meeting in January 2019.

RESOLVED: 

i. That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel notes the progress of 
each of the programmes. 

ii. That a presentation on the proposals for the new Deer Park School in 
Hedge End be given to the Panel at its meeting in January 2019.

55.  MANAGING HAMPSHIRE'S BUILT ESTATE UPDATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) on the County Council’s repair 
and maintenance programmes and budget recommendations for 2018/19.

The Director reported on a number of areas including the work Property Services 
had undertaken on fire safety and on a range of actions on the priority buildings 
in the Corporate and Schools’ Estates. Works to the residential care 
accommodation and higher risk office buildings, comprising over 300 individual 
items of work were now complete and works to SCOLA buildings were 
progressing well with works to three and four storey buildings mostly complete 
and a total of over 450 individual items of work completed.

RESOLVED:

i. Notes the progress being made against the 2018/19 planned and revenue 
repairs programme across the Maintained Schools and Corporate estates.

ii. Notes the updated proposals for investment in the corporate office 
accommodation portfolio, to enable its increased utilisation as part of the 
wider strategy.

iii. Supports the additional planned schools programme works contained 
within this report to be procured through an OJEU compliant procurement 
route.



3

56.  ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the minute book) on the achievements of Phase 2 
of the County Council’s Carbon Management Strategy.

The Director gave an update on Phase 4 of the Energy Performance Programme 
which included replacing low energy LED lighting and controls across the 
corporate estate, which was expected to deliver a revenue saving of £240,000 
per year in both energy and maintenance costs. It was reported that the early 
schemes were already showing good returns on the Council’s investment.

Members also discussed  the Electric Vehicle charging points and the rolling out 
of charging points to support the County Council’s  electric vehicle fleet.

RESOLVED:

i. That the positive achievements of the Carbon Management Strategy 
Phase 2 are noted. This has produced a further reduction of 2.1% year on 
year resulting in an overall reduction of 40.2% against the revised target 
supported by the Panel of 50% by 2025.

ii. That the further £185,000 of carbon tax reductions in Phase 2 is noted. 

iii. That a further saving of £102,000 in energy costs over the past year is 
noted. 

iv. That the good progress in Energy Performance Programmes Phases 4 
and 5 is noted.

v. That the positive engagement with schools is noted.

vi. That the savings and reduced costs arising from the improved 
management of the energy supply contracts is noted.

vii. That the Panel supports the Government’s Emissions Reduction Pledge 
2020 initiative. 
  

57.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2018/19 - LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance 
– Corporate Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) relating to Strategic 
Procurement and County Supplies Contracting Activity and Approvals for 
2018/19.

The Director reported on proposals to move from the current system of 5 
contracts to a single supplier for non-educational cleaning.  

RESOLVED:



4

 That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel makes the following 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:

 a)     That Procurement and spend approvals, as appropriate, be given for the 
contracts as detailed in Appendix 1.

58.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

59.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND COUNTY SUPPLIES CONTRACTING 
ACTIVITY AND APPROVALS FOR 2018/19 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel received and noted the exempt appendix to Item 11 on the agenda. 

Chairman, 


